
Page 1 to 12

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009664-2021 

Contract

Development and delivery of Return to Practice (RtP)
programme

NHS Education for Scotland

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-009664
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02ad31  
Published 5 May 2021, 10:24am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Education for Scotland

2nd floor, Westport, 102 Westport

EDINBURGH

EH3 9DN

Contact

Declan Walkden

Email

Declan.Walkden@nes.scot.nhs.uk

Telephone

+44 1316563200

Fax

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009664-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009664-2021
mailto:Declan.Walkden@nes.scot.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 12

+44 1316563201

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.nes.scot.nhs.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA1300
2

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

http://www.nes.scot.nhs.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA13002
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA13002


Page 3 to 12

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Development and delivery of Return to Practice (RtP) programme

Reference number

C001749

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS Education for Scotland (NES) invites proposals from education providers to develop
and deliver an education programme that prepares nurses and midwives to Return to
Practice.

This would require the development of a new education programme that will be flexible to
accommodate mixed cohorts of returning nurses and midwives with a range of learning
needs and prior experience as registered professionals, ensures consistency of provision
across Scotland and meets the requirements of the NMC

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £534,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

C001749 North



Page 4 to 12

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS Education for Scotland (NES) invites proposals from education providers to develop
and deliver an education programme that prepares nurses and midwives to Return to
Practice.

This would require the development of a new education programme that will be flexible to
accommodate mixed cohorts of returning nurses and midwives with a range of learning
needs and prior experience as registered professionals, ensures consistency of provision
across Scotland and meets the requirements of the NMC.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 80

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

C001749 East



Page 5 to 12

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS Education for Scotland (NES) invites proposals from education providers to develop
and deliver an education programme that prepares nurses and midwives to Return to
Practice.

This would require the development of a new education programme that will be flexible to
accommodate mixed cohorts of returning nurses and midwives with a range of learning
needs and prior experience as registered professionals, ensures consistency of provision
across Scotland and meets the requirements of the NMC.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 80

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

C001749 West



Page 6 to 12

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS Education for Scotland (NES) invites proposals from education providers to develop
and deliver an education programme that prepares nurses and midwives to Return to
Practice.

This would require the development of a new education programme that will be flexible to
accommodate mixed cohorts of returning nurses and midwives with a range of learning
needs and prior experience as registered professionals, ensures consistency of provision
across Scotland and meets the requirements of the NMC.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 80

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 12

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2019/S 170-415623

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

C001749 North

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 December 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:415623-2019:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 8 to 12

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

RGU: Wellness, Robert Gordon University

Faculty of Health and Social Care, Garthdee Road

Aberdeen

AB10 7QG

Telephone

+44 1224263060

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £112,140



Page 9 to 12

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

C001749 East

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 December 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

RGU: Wellness, Robert Gordon University

Faculty of Health and Social Care, Garthdee Road

Aberdeen

AB10 7QG

Telephone



Page 10 to 12

+44 1224263060

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £226,950

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title

C001749 West

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 December 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 



Page 11 to 12

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Glasgow Caledonian University

Cowcaddens Road

Glasgow

G4 0BA

Telephone

+44 7469891206

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £194,918



Page 12 to 12

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:652887)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sheriff Court

27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

http://www.nes.scot.nhs.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.nes.scot.nhs.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-03-03T08:41:20+0000
	TCPDF




